

OA 11-4-94

0d7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF FLORIDA

FILED

SID J. WHITE

AUG 29 1994

JAMES W. COX,
Petitioner,

vs.

CASE NO. 82,967

CLERK, SUPREME COURT

By _____
Chief Deputy Clerk

DELORES DRY, DISTRICT
ADMINISTRATOR, DISTRICT 8,
STATE OF FLORIDA, DEPARTMENT
OF HEALTH AND REHABILITATIVE
SERVICES,

Respondent.

_____ /

PETITIONER'S REPLY TO THE AMICI
CURIAE BRIEFS OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE AND
FLORIDA CATHOLIC CONFERENCE, INC.

On Review from the District Court
of Appeal, Second District
State of Florida

Marc E. Elovitz
William B. Rubenstein
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
132 West 43rd Street
New York, NY 10036
(212) 944-9800 ext. 545

Nina E. Vinik
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation of Florida
225 N.E. 34th Street, #102
Miami, FL 33137
(305) 576-2337
Florida Bar No: 0909882

Doris A. Bunnell, P.A.
608 15th Street West
Bradenton, FL 34205
(813) 748-1227
Florida Bar No: 0793140

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE UNSUPPORTED ASSERTIONS OF THE RUTHERFORD INSTITUTE
DO NOT SUPPORT THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTE . . . 2

 A. The Rutherford Institute Brief Relies On Assertions
 Made Without Any Citation 2

 B. The Rutherford Institute Brief Misrepresents The
 Only Social Science Data That It Does Rely On 4

 C. The Rutherford Institute Brief Relies On "Experts" Who
 Have Been Criticized And Reprimanded By Social
 Scientists And The Courts 5

II. THE PARTICULAR RELIGIOUS VIEWS OF THE CATHOLIC CONFERENCE,
INC. DO NOT SUPPORT THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF THE STATUTE . 7

CONCLUSION 8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

Baker v. Wade, 106 F.R.D. 526 (N.D. Tex. 1985) 5, 6

Gay Student Services v. Texas A & M University, 737 F.2d 1317
(5th Cir. 1984) 6

McGowan v. Maryland, 366 U.S. 420 (1961) 8

Stone v. Graham, 449 U.S. 39 (1980) 8

STATUTES:

Fla. Stat. § 63.042 1, passim

OTHER AUTHORITY:

Colker, D., Statistics in "Gay Agenda" Questioned, Los Angeles
Times, Feb 22, 1993 6

Herek, Gregory, Myths About Sexual Orientation: A Lawyer's Guide
to Social Science Research, 1 Law & Sexuality (1991) . . . 6

Huggins, Sharon L., "A Comparative Study of Self-Esteem of
Adolescent Children of Divorced Lesbian Mothers and
Divorced Heterosexual Mothers," Homosexuality and the
Family (The Haworth Press, Inc., 1989) 5

Perry, C., Are Children at Risk for Sexual Abuse by
Homosexuals?, Pediatrics (1994) 4
